considered indicative of actual results that would have been achieved had the MHTL Acquisition been completed

on the dates indicated and does not purport to indicate CEL (Barbados)’s future consolidated results of

operations.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and the accompanying notes should be

read in conjunction with our historical consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in

this Company Report and the other financial information contained in “Selected Consolidated Financial and

Other Information” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of

Operations.”

36

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Comprehensive Income of CEL (Barbados) for

the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2014

Pro Forma Adjustments

CEL
(Barbados)
Historical

Fiscal Year
Ended

December 31,
2014

MHTL
Historical Six

Month
Period from
January 1,

2014 to
June 30, 2014

MHTL
Historical

Three
Month

Period from
July 1, 2014

to
September 30,

2014

MHTL
Acquisition
adjustments

Financing
adjustments (1)

Pro Forma
Fiscal Year

Ended
December 31,

2014

audited (unaudited)
(US$ in thousands) (US$ in thousands)

Revenues ..... 358,594 890,682 313,484 - - 1,562,760

Cost of Sales ..... (327,057) (732,947) (293,849) (7,897) (C) - (1,361,750)

Gross Profit ..... 31,537 157,735 19,635 (7,897) - 201,010

Other Income ..... 269,735 27,819 115 (268,939) (C) - 28,730

Other Expenses ..... (13,645) (2,657) (1,102) - - (17,404)

General and

administrative . . . . . (13,268) (2,275) (911) - - (16,454)

Marketing ..... (377) (382) (191) - - (950)

Operating Profit ..... 287,627 182,897 18,648 (276,836) - 212,336

Finance Costs (net) . . . . . (25,746) (15,031) (7,474) (6,935) (C) (66,683) (A) (121,869)

Share of results of

associates ..... 106,096 - - (61,520) (B) - 44,576

Profit before

Taxation ..... 367,977 167,866 11,174 (345,291) (66,683) 135,043

Taxation Charge ..... 636 (40,262) 2,746 (7,773) (C) - (44,653)

Profit for the year /

period ..... 368,613 127,604 13,920 (353,064) (66,683) 90,390

Other comprehensive

income ..... 747 - - - - 747

Total Comprehensive

Income ..... 369,360 127,604 13,920 (353,064) (66,683) 91,137

(1) Financing adjustments presented in this column relate to the Existing Notes.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial

information.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Adjustments relating to the Financing

(A) Additional finance cost

Adjustments have been made to reflect the additional finance cost incurred in connection with the offering

of the Existing Notes.

The pro forma additional finance cost is based on the annual interest rate of 6.75% paid semi-annually for

the Existing Fixed Rate Notes of US$1,050 million as well as 3-Months US LIBOR +350bps (i.e., 3.73%)

[…]

Total current liabilities ..... 490,211 509,862

Total Identifiable liabilities assumed ..... 1,843,641 1,979,713

Net identifiable assets acquired ..... 1,500,539 1,545,915

The 2014 comparative information was revised to reflect the adjustments to the provisional amounts. There

was also a corresponding increase in goodwill of $45.4 million, resulting in total goodwill of $578 million,

as shown in (D)(iv) below.

The impact of the adjustments to provisional amounts on the consolidated financial statements for the year

ended December 31, 2014 is summarized in (D)(i) below:

(i) Effect on consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Balance previously
reported on

December 31, 2014

Adjustment to
previously reported

fair value /
reclassification

Increase/(decrease)
in total

comprehensive
income

Restated balance on
December 31, 2014

(US$ in thousands)

Property, plant and equipment ..... 2,258,480 (117,216) 659 2,141,923

Inventories ..... 138,861 (3,138) 3,138 138,861

Intangible assets (excluding goodwill) ..... 116,390 (42,350) 1,765 75,805

Deferred tax assets ..... 146,584 (12,944) 2,125 135,765

Other liabilities ..... (373,761) 128,610 (8,779) (253,930)

Borrowings ..... (1,808,006) 24,716 (510) (1,783,800)

Deferred tax liability ..... (425,224) (23,054) (5,859) (454,137)

(45,376) (7,461)

(ii) Effect on consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Fiscal Year Ended
December 31, 2014

(US$ in thousands)

Cost of sales ..... (3,217)

Finance cost ..... (510)

[…]

Net finance costs primarily consist of interest on the outstanding Existing Fixed Rate Notes and the Existing

Floating Rate Notes.

Share of Results of Associates

Our share of results of associates is derived from our investments in MHIL, CNC and N2000.

Profit Before Taxation

Profit before taxation states our total income less all expenses before taxes are applied to the profit.

Taxation Charge

Taxation charge consists primarily of corporate taxes paid to Trinidad, including deferred taxes.

Other Comprehensive Income

Other comprehensive income reflects remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations.

Total Comprehensive Income for the Year

Total comprehensive income for the year states profit for the year and other comprehensive income.

Our Results of Operations

The following tables shows our operating results for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2017, our

operating results for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2014, 2015 and 2016 as well as pro forma operating

results for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014.

Fiscal Years
Ended December 31,

Three Months
Ended March 31,

Twelve Months
Ended March 31,

2015 2016 2016 2017 2017

(audited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(US$ in thousands)

Net Sales ..... 1,188,879 711,592 225,800 294,336 780,128

Other income ..... 14,905 23,983 23 6,824 30,784

Purchase of materials, goods and services ..... (749,598) (363,380) (156,444) (207,531) (414,467)

Change in finished goods ..... (13,756) (16,591) 3,358 4,125 (15,824)

Employee benefits expense/Personnel expenses ..... (2,225) (8,878) (470) (2,590) (10,998)

Other operating expense ..... (97,765) (141,950) (24,496) (32,597) (150,051)

Share of profit from associates ..... 39,821 10,517 3,140 7,943 15,320

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and

amortization (EBITDA) ..... 380,261 215,293 50,911 70,510 234,892

Depreciation, amortization and impairment ..... (189,760) (202,990) (48,086) (53,994) (208,898)

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) ..... 190,501 12,303 2,825 16,516 25,994

Financial income ..... 1,763 2,370 883 1,348 2,835

Financial expense ..... (123,181) (134,130) (30,086) (36,122) (140,166)

Financial result, net ..... (121,418) (131,760) (29,203) (34,774) (137,331)

Profit (loss) before taxes (EBT) ..... 69,083 (119,457) (26,378) (18,258) (111,337)

Income Tax ..... (43,125) (24,266) (8,730) (4,114) (19,650)

Net profit (loss) for the period ..... 25,958 (143,723) (35,108) (22,372) (130,987)

[…]

specialised in converting abundant, low-cost natural gas resources into liquid fuels.

All of the combining entities were ultimately controlled by PHAG (ultimate parent) both before and after

the business combination. As the combination was a transaction under common control, it is excluded from

the requirements of IFRS 3 Business Combinations and management has elected to apply predecessor

accounting. Consequently, the difference between the predecessor IFRS carrying amounts of the net assets

acquired, the purchase consideration and the non-controlling interests recognised was recorded as a

deduction to equity attributable to owners of the parent. The capital increase in G2X represents a non-cash

transaction from a Group perspective. The total amount of net cash acquired is $ 3.0 million.

ACQUISITION OF SHARES IN G2X ENERGY INC.

USD’000

Capital increase 474,000

Share of net assets acquired (70.2%) (317,798)

Difference deducted from parent equity 156,202

F-44

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

NOTE 9 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

Acquisition of G2X Energy Inc. (continued)

THE BOOK VALUE OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES ACQUIRED ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Before
capital

increase
Capital

increase

After
capital

increase
USD’000 USD’000 USD’000

Cash and cash equivalents 2,945 350,778 353,723

Trade receivables 420 420

Other receivables 3,260 3,260

Inventories 836 836

Property, plant and equipment 106,112 106,112

Financial assets 666 666

Intangible assets 5,009 5,009

Trade accounts payable (1,125) (1,125)

Other liabilities (6,514) (6,514)

Provisions (4,874) (4,874)

Financial liabilities (127,838) 123,222 (4,616)

Net assets at acquisition date (21,103) 474,000 452,897

Less non-controlling interest at acquisition date (29.8%) (135,099)

Share of net assets acquired 317,798

The difference of $ 156.2 million, which was recorded as a deduction to equity attributable to the owners of

the parent, arises from the capital increase which was based on the fair values of the assets and the share of

net assets acquired which continue to be carried at book values.

CEL(CH) is committed to a further capital increase of $ 156 million when the cash is needed.

The non-controlling interests are based on the carrying amount of assets and liabilities before elimination/